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Chapter 5  Configuration

5.1	 Configure the switch via GUI

1.	To access the GUI of the switch, open a web browser and type the default 
management address http://192.168.0.1 in the address field of the browser, then 
press the Enter key.

Figure 5-1  Web Browser

Note: To log on to the GUI of the switch, the IP address of your PC should be set in 
the same subnet addresses of the switch. The IP address is 192.168.0.x ("x" is any 
number from 2 to 254), Subnet Mask is 255.255.255.0.
For the detailed instructions as to how to do this, please refer to Appendix B in the 
User Guide on the Resource CD.

2.	Enter admin for the default User Name and Password, both in lower case letters. 
Then click the Login button or press the Enter key.

Figure 5-2  Login

3.	After a successful login, the main page will appear as the following figure, and you 
can configure the function by clicking the setup menu on the left side of the screen.

Figure 5-3  Main Page of the switch

Configuration
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5.2	Configure the switch Using CLI

You can log on to the switch and access the CLI by the following two methods:

■■ Log on to the switch by the console port on the switch.
■■ Log on to the switch remotely by a Telnet or SSH connection through an Ethernet 
port.
■■ Logon by  a Console port

To log on to the switch by the console port on the switch, please take the following 
steps:

1.	Connect the PCs or Terminals to the console port on the switch by a provided cable.

2.	Start the terminal emulation program (such as the HyperTerminal) on the PC.

3.	Configure the terminal emulation program or the terminal to use the following 
settings:

■■ Baud rate: 38400 bps
■■ Data bits: 8
■■ Parity: none
■■ Stop bits: 1
■■ Flow control: none

4.	The DOS prompt ”TP-LINK>” will appear after pressing the Enter button as Figure 5-8 
shown. It indicates that you can use the CLI now.

Figure 5-4  

■■ Logon by Telnet
To log on to the switch by a Telnet connection, please take the following steps:

1.	Firstly CLI commands about configuring Telnet login mode, login authentication 
information and Privileged EXEC Mode password should be configured through 
Console connection. For more details please refer to the CLI Reference Guide on the 
resource CD. Here we take login local mode as an example.

2.	Make sure the switch and the PC are in the same LAN. Click Start and type in cmd 
in the Search programs and files window and press the Enter button.

Configuration
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Figure 5-5  Run window 

3.	Type telnet 192.168.0.1 in the command prompt shown as Figure 5-6, and press the 
Enter button.

Figure 5-6  Connecting to the switch

4.	Type the User name and Password (the factory default value for both of them is 
admin) and press the Enter button, then you can use the CLI now, which is shown as 
Figure 5-7.

Figure 5-7  Login in the switch

For detailed CLI configuration instructions, please refer to the CLI Reference Guide on 
the resource CD.

Configuration
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Appendix A  Troubleshooting

Q1.	 What could I do if I forgot the username and password of the switch?

1.	Connect the console port of the PC to the console port of the switch and open hyper 
terminal. 

2.	Power off and restart the switch. When you are prompted that “Press CTRL-B to enter 
the bootUtil” in the hyper terminal, please press CTRL-B key to enter into bootUtil menu 
shown as the following figure.

3.	Enter the reset command to reset the system. The system will be reset to the factory 
default settings, and the default login user name and password are both admin.

Q2.	 Why does the PWR LED work abnormally?

The Power LED should be lit up when the power system works normally. If the PWR LED 
worked abnormally, please take the following steps:
1.	Make sure that the power cable is connected properly, and the power contact is normal.
2.	Make sure the voltage of the power supply meets the requirement of the input voltage of 

the switch.

Q3.	 What could I do if I could not access the web-based configuration page?

You are recommended to check the following items:
1.	Check every port LED on the switch and make sure the cable is installed properly.
2.	Try another port on the switch and make sure the cable meets the requirement and works 

normally.
3.	Turn off the power. After a while, turn on the power again.
4.	Make sure the IP address of your PC is set within the subnet of the switch.
5.	If you still cannot access the configuration page, please restore the switch to its factory 

defaults. Then the IP address should be set as 192.168.0.x ("x" is any number from 2 to 
254) and Subnet Mask as 255.255.255.0.

Q4.	 Why does the hyper terminal display abnormally?

Please check as follows:
1.	Make sure the power supply is normal and the console cable is properly connected.
2.	Check if the console cable is the right type.
3.	Ensure the parameters of the hyper terminal are correct: configure Bits per second as 

38400, Data bits as 8, Parity as None, Stop bits as 1, and Flow control as None.

Troubleshooting
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Appendix B  Hardware Specifications

Item Content

Standards

IEEE 802.3 10Base-T Ethernet

IEEE 802.3u 100Base-TX/100Base-FX

IEEE 802.3ab 1000Base-T 

IEEE 802.3z 1000Base-X

IEEE 802.3x Flow Control

Transmission Medium

10Base-T: UTP/STP of Cat. 3 or above (≤100m)

100Base-TX: 2-pair UTP/STP of Cat. 5 or above (≤100m)

100Base-FX: MMF or SMF SFP Module (Optional)

1000Base-T: 4-pair UTP/STP of  Cat. 5e or above (≤100m)

1000Base-X: MMF or SMF SFP Module (Optional)

LEDs PWR, SYS, 10/100Mbps, 1000Mbps

Operating Temperature 0℃~40℃

Storage Temperature -40℃~70℃

Operating Humidity 10%~90%RH Non-condensing

Storage Humidity 5%~90%RH Non-condensing

Hardware Specifications 
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